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YORK COUNTY.-AROOSTOOK COUNTY.-PERJURY. 

Chaptel' 322, 
An ILO~ to incrense ~he so.lo.ry of the register of probo.~e for ~he coun~y of York. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representative? in Legis­
latu1'e assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. That the salary of the register of probate for the oounty 
of York, shall be nine hundred dollars instead of the salary now 
established by law, oommenoing on the first day of January, in the 
year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixty-five. 

SECT. 2. This aot shall take effeot from and after its approval 
by the governor. 

Approved FebrulLl'Y 24, 1865. 

Chapter 323. 
An ac~ ~o inorease the so.lo.ry of the judge o.nd register of probo.te for the oounty of Aroos­

took. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis-' 
lature assembled, as follows .: 

SECT. 1. From and after the thirty-first day of Maroh, eighteen 
hundred sixty-five, the salary of the judge and register of probate 
for the oounty of Aroostook, shall be three hundred dollars eaoh, 
instead of the sums now allowed by law. 

SECT. 2. This aot shall be in foroe from and after its approval 
by the governor. 

Approved Februo.ry 24, 1865. 

Chapter 324. 
An uot to simplify indiotments for perjury. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legis­
lature assembled, as follows: 

291 
OHAP. 322. 

So.lnryof 
register of 
probo.te, York 
co., $900. 

So.lo.ry of judge 
and register of 
probo.te, Aroos­
took county, 
$300 eaoh. 

. SECT. 1. Indiotments against persons for oommitting peljury Form of 

before any oourt or tribunal, drawn substantially as hereinafter indictmen~ for 
perjury. 

provided, shall be deemed suffioient in law, viz: 

STATE OF MAINE. 
----, ss. At the supreme judioial oourt begun and holden at 
--, in and for said oounty of--, on the --Tuesday of --, 
in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and --. 
The jurors for said state, upon their oath present, that A. B. of 

--, in the oounty of ---, (addition,) at ---, in the oounty 
of --, on the -- day of --, in the year of our Lord one 


